
EXPRESSION OF INTEREST

National Consultant for designing of pipe networks for water supply systems in Rakhine State and Magwe Regions (Terms of Reference attached)

Consultant Summary Profile:               Please attach complete Curriculum Vitae
	Name
	

	Date of Birth
	

	Email address
	

	Languages
	

	Degrees/qualifications
	

	Experience in carrying out similar (no. of years and key clients, including UN)


	

	Attach one sample of similar work done or refer to a site that can be accessed.

	

	List names and emails of three referees
	


Q1:  Briefly, what methodology and approach will you use to carry out the gravity-fed pipe network water supply system designs (BoQs) and how will you provide technical support WUCs to implement water supply systems in selected rural areas ? 
Q2: Given the duration of the assignment and deliverables what is your all-inclusive offer. The all-inclusive proposed fee should include all costs deemed necessary to undertake the assignment including travel/DSA related costs. Please find travel requirements for the assignment below the table and from the TOR. 

	Deliverables

	Month-1

Provide technical assistance to Sittwe UNICEF Field office and or Nay Pyi Taw CO and water user committees in planning, designing and calculation of bill of quantity (BoQ) for 10 water supply systems and supervise construction of 3 water systems (Rakhine State and or Magwe Region).  

	Month-2

Provide technical assistance to Sittwe UNICEF Field office and or Nay Pyi Taw CO and Water User Committees in planning, designing and calculation of bill of quantity (BoQ) for 10 water supply systems and supervise construction of 3 water systems (Rakhine State and or Magwe Region).

	Month-3

Provide technical assistance to Sittwe UNICEF Field office / Nay Pi Taw CO and Water User Committees in planning, designing and calculation of bill of quantity (BoQ) for 4 water supply systems and supervise construction of 6 water systems (Rakhine State and or Magwe Region)  

	Month-4

Provide technical assistance to Nay Pi Taw CO and Water User Committees in planning, designing and calculation of bill of quantity (BoQ) for 10 water supply systems (Magwe Region/Rakhine State).  

	Month-5

Provide technical assistance to Nay Pi Taw CO and Water User Committees in planning, designing and calculation of bill of quantity (BoQ) for 13 water supply systems (Magwe Region).  

	Month-6

Provide technical assistance to Nay Pi Taw CO and Water User Committees in planning, designing and calculation of bill of quantity (BoQ) for 10 water supply systems (Mandalay Region).  

	Month-7

Provide technical assistance to Nay Pi Taw CO and Water User Committees for supervision on construction of 10 water systems (Magwe Regions).  

	Month-8

Provide technical assistance to Nay Pi Taw CO and Water User Committees for supervision on construction of 13 water systems (Magwe Regions).  

	Momth-9

Provide technical assistance in planning, designing and calculation of bill of quantity (BoQ) for 7 water supply systems and supervise  construction of 7 water systems (Rakhine State).  

	Month-10

Provide technical assistance to Nay Pi Taw CO and Water User Committees for supervision on construction of 12 water systems  (Rakhine State).  

	Month-11

Provide technical assistance to Nay Pi Taw CO and Water User Committees for supervision on construction of 10  water systems  (Rakhine State & Mandalay Region).  

	Total Proposed Fees (All-Inclusive)) 
	


Proposed fees per month (All inclusive) = Total / 11 months = ………………………. US$
Travel Requirements (Frequencies/ Durations):
This assignment includes frequent travel to selected communities in Rakhine State and Magway & Mandalay Regions as indicated in the table below;  
	Sr
	
	State/Regin
	Township
	# of System
	# of Design
	# system

Constructed
	Trip frequency/ month
	Excepted duration / month

	1
	Mar
	Rakhine
	Rambee
	10
	10
	3
	1
	20

	2
	Apr
	Rakhine
	MarukOo
	10
	10
	3
	1
	20

	3
	May
	Rakhine
	Minbya
	2
	2
	2
	1
	5

	
	
	
	Sittwe
	2
	2
	2
	1
	5

	
	
	
	Rambee
	
	 
	2
	1
	5

	4
	Jun
	Magwe
	Natmauk
	18
	10
	 
	2
	15

	5
	Jul
	Magwe
	Natmauk
	
	8
	 
	2
	14

	
	
	
	Sinbaungwe'
	5
	5
	 
	1
	6

	6
	Aug
	Mandalay
	Kyaukpadaung
	10
	10
	 
	2
	10

	7
	Sep
	Magwe
	Natmauk
	10
	 
	10
	2
	15

	8
	Oct
	Magwe
	Natmauk
	
	 
	8
	2
	10

	
	
	
	Sinbaungwe'
	
	 
	5
	1
	5

	9
	Nov
	Rakhine
	Kyauktaw
	5
	5
	5
	1
	15

	
	
	
	Buthidaung
	2
	2
	2
	1
	10

	10
	Dec
	Rakhine
	MarukOo
	
	 
	7
	2
	5

	
	
	
	Rambee
	
	 
	5
	1
	5

	11
	Jan
	Rakhine & Mandalay
	Kyaukpadaung
	
	 
	10
	2
	10

	
	
	Total
	
	62
	62
	62
	
	


Note-1. During the rainy season, from June to October, the activities will be implemented in dry zone.

Note-2. At Buthidaung, at least TWO system will be implemented, and the number may increase.

Note-3.
Currently Travel Authorization in Rakhine allows only in urban areas and camp except Buthidaung. No restriction at planned townships in Magwe and Mandalay Regions

Note-4. UNICEF staff members had been met with communities of planned communities

Note-5. At least one UNICEF staff will join with consultant during designing in each project township for starting activities.
Note-6
Preparation of Pipe network design is main responsibility consultant and only supervision will be required for construction of systems 
Note-7. The list of planned communities and township map will be shared to interested consultant in request.

Q3. The assignment is scheduled to begin in March 2022 for total of 11 months in the field and work closely with WUCs and Sittwe Unicef Field office and Nay Pi Taw Country office. Please indicate your earliest availability and ability to work continuously to carry out this assignment for 11 consecutive months. Please note that the contract may be extended with no cost due to the current situation in Myanmar.  
Q4.  If not successful in participating in this round of consultancy, would you be interested to be considered for possible future similar consultancy?

1

